

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Nos. 08-16745, 08-16849, 08-16873 (consolidated)

THE FACEBOOK, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs—Appellees,

v.

CONNECTU, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants—Appellants.

CONNECTU FOUNDERS' RESPONSE TO
MOTION TO DISQUALIFY COUNSEL

David A. Barrett
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-2300

D. Michael Underhill
Evan A. Parke
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
5301 Wisconsin Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20015
(202) 237-2727

Steven C. Holtzman
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
1999 Harrison Street
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 874-1000

Scott R. Mosko
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW,
GARRETT & DUNNER LLP
Stanford Research Park
3300 Hillview Avenue
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1203
(650) 849-6600

Sean F. O’Shea
O’SHEA PARTNERS LLP
521 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10175
(212) 682-4426

*Attorneys for Non-Movants /
Defendants / Appellants Cameron
Winklevoss, Tyler Winklevoss and
Divya Narendra*

February 13, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
A. The Massachusetts Action	3
B. California Trial Court Proceedings.....	4
C. The February 2008 Mediation and Litigation Concerning the Alleged Settlement Agreement.....	5
D. Facebook Causes ConnectU to Switch Sides	6
E. Pending Appeals before this Court.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
A. The Pending Appeals and the Motion to Disqualify Are Inextricably Intertwined and Should Be Heard Together	9
B. There Is No Current Client Conflict because Boies and Finnegan Are Not Now Representing ConnectU in the Appeals before this Court and O’Shea Has Never Represented ConnectU before this Court.	10
C. There Is No Conflict of Interest under the Rules Governing Former Clients Because There Is No Expectation of Confidentiality where Clients Were Previously Represented Jointly	12
D. ConnectU Is Not Entitled to the Files of Boies, Finnegan or O’Shea	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allegaert v. Perot,</i> 565 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>Bass Pub. Ltd. Co. v. Promus Cos., Inc.,</i> 1994 WL 9680 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 1994)	14, 15, 18
<i>Broad v. Sealaska Corp.,</i> 85 F.3d 422 (9th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Weintraub,</i> 471 U.S. 343 (1985).....	20
<i>Providence Journal Co. v. FBI,</i> 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>Christensen v. United States District Court for the Central District of California,</i> 844 F.2d 694 (9th Cir. 1988)	13, 15
<i>Commercial Standard Title Co. v. Superior Court,</i> 155 Cal. Rptr. 393 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979)	19
<i>CRS Recovery, Inc. v. Laxton,</i> 2008 WL 4408001 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2008)	1, 20
<i>Estate of Kime,</i> 193 Cal. Rptr. 718 (Cal. Ct. App. 1983)	16
<i>Hunt v. Blackburn,</i> 128 U.S. 464 (1888).....	16
<i>Int'l Elect. Corp. v. Flanzer,</i> 527 F.2d 1288 (2d Cir. 1975).....	19

<i>Moeller v. Superior Court,</i> 947 P.2d 279 (Cal. 1997)	20
<i>Occidental Hotels Mgmt. B.V. v. Westbrook Allegro L.L.C.,</i> 440 F. Supp.2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	14
<i>Optyl Eyeware v. Style Cos. Ltd.,</i> 760 F.2d 1045 (9th Cir. 1985)	1, 3, 10, 20
<i>Orbit One Commc'n, Inc. v. Numerex Corp.,</i> 2008 WL 4778133 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2008).....	19
<i>Smyth v. United States,</i> 302 U.S. 329 (1937).....	17
<i>Sullivan v. Superior Court,</i> 105 Cal. Rptr. 241 (Cal. Ct. App. 1972).....	16
<i>Tekni-Plex, Inc. v. Meyner and Landis,</i> 674 N.E.2d 663 (N.Y. 1996).....	18, 19
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.,</i> 8 Cal. Rptr.2d 228 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992)	11
<i>Unified Sewerage Agency of Washington County, Oregon v. Jelco Inc.,</i> 646 F.2d 1339 (9th Cir. 1981)	12
<i>United States v. Bauer,</i> 132 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 1997)	16

STATUTES

CAL. CIV. CODE §1668	17
----------------------------	----

RULES

ABA MODEL RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT

Rule 1.7	10, 11
Rule 1.9(a).....	12, 13

CALIFORNIA RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT

Rule 3-310(C)(2).....	10, 11
Rule 3-310(E).....	12, 13

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT

Rule 1.7	10
Rule 1.9	12

FED. R. APP. P. 27(a)(2)(B)(iii)	16
--	----

LOCAL RULES OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, RULE 11-4(A)	10
--	----

MASSACHUSETTS RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT

Rule 1.9(a).....	12
------------------	----

NEW YORK DISCIPLINARY RULES

Rule 5-105.....	10
Rule 5-108(A)	12

OTHER

RESTATEMENT 3D OF LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS, § 46, CMT C (2000)	20
